STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 17th day of November, 1998.

In the Matter of Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel for Approval of Adoption Notice.

Case NO. TO-99-188 (Tariff File 9900345)

ORDER APPROVING ADOPTION NOTICE

)

)

)

Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel (Americatel) filed an adoption notice on October 29, 1998, which indicates that effective February 17, 1998, the Missouri Secretary of State approved Americatel Corporation's use of the fictitious name "1010 123 Americatel." Included with the filing is a copy of Americatel's Registration of Fictitious Name from the Missouri Secretary of State's Office. Americatel also requests expedited consideration of the adoption notice. Americatel received its certificate of service authority to provide interexchange telecommunications services on March 23, 1998, in Case No. TA-98-315.

The Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed a Memorandum on November 5, 1998, indicating that Staff has no objections to the proposed adoption notice or to Americatel's request for expedited consideration. Staff recommends that the Commission issue an order to recognize the name change in all Commission records and to approve the tariff page at its earliest convenience. The Commission has reviewed Americatel's filing and Staff's recommendation, and finds that the adoption notice is appropriate and that the change of name should be recognized.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the name change of Americatel Corporation to Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel is recognized in all Commission records.

2. That the following tariff page is approved:

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 ORIGINAL ADOPTION NOTICE PAGE

- 3. That this Order shall become effective on November 27, 1998.
- 4. That this case may be closed on November 30, 1998.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Drainer and Murray, CC., concur. Schemenauer, C., absent.

Ruth, Regulatory Law Judge

COMMISSION COUNTRY FUBLIC SERVICE COMPLET